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Banks, Surplus Fund Of Not to Be Diminished or Impaired. 

Banks should not be permitted to impair or diminish their 
surplus or reserve fund by charging off bad paper against the 
same. 

Hon. Fred E. Hoss, 
State Examiner, 

Helena, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

Oct. 4, 1912. 

I am in receipt of your letter of the 2nd inst., submitting the ques­
tion as to whether outstanding accounts or real estate owned by banks 
may be listed and carried as a part of the "surplus fund," as specified 
in Chap. 112, Sessi?n Laws of 1909, or as a part of the reserve fund, 
as provided for in Sec. 4010 of the Revised Codes. From examination 

. of these laws, I am convinced that the provisions of both Sec. 4010 
<f.nd of said Chap. 112, have reference to -actual cash or money on hand, 
and not outstanding accounts, or to any other class or specie of prop­
erty whatsoever. It therefore necessarily follows from this view of 
the law that neither the reserve fund nOT the surplus fund can legally 
be diminished by charging thereto bad accounts. for this would be 
the same as taking money out of these funds to make good the loss 
'sustained by reason of bad pruper. 

The law requires a certain amount to be kept as reserve fund or 
!mrplus fund. This, 'as I understand it, should be -available money on 
hand, not subject to be diminished by reason of other property owned 
by the bank, or by reason of bad accounts. Bad paper cannot be com­
puted in making up the reserve fund, nor can a bank be permitted 
to offset its bad paper against itssurplus1 fund so as to maintain the 
capital required by law. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Public Schools, Text-books Of. Text-books, of Public 
School. Schools, Text-books to Be Used In. 

VVhen the State Text-Book Commission has adopted both 
basal and supplementary text-books for use in the public 
schools. such books shall be used to the exclusion of all others 
for a periOd of five years from and after the first day of Sep­
tember of the year in which they are adopted, provided that 
any person or district may purchase other books for refer­
ence. 
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Hon. W. E. Harmon, 
Supt. of Public Instruction, 

Helena, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

October 8th, 1912. 

I acknowledge receipt of your letter of September 16th, requesting 
my official opinion as to whether or not und'er the provisions of Sec. 
795, Revised Codes of 1907, (1) persons or diatricts are allowed to use 
other supplementary books than those chosen by the Text-Book Com­
mission; and (2) maya distdct use the supplementary' books chosen 
by a previous commisaion, suoh books being in the hands of the dis­
trict. 

It is the duty of the Text-Book Commission to select and adopt 
Iboth ,basal and supplementary text-boolcs for use in. the public schools 
in the 'state. The books so selected shall, for a ;p.eriod of five year., 
from and after the first day of September of the year in which they 
are adopted, be used in all the public schools of the State to the exclu­
sion of all others; provided any person or district may purchase any 
supplementary or reference book for use in any of the schoola of the 
State. (Sec. 795, Revised Codes of 1907). Sec. 800 and 847, Revised 
Codes of 1907, make it a misdemeanor for any 'School officer, teacher, 
or trustee to use or provide for use in the public s,chools of the state 
text-books other than thoae adopted by the Text-Book Commission, 
except as otherwise provided. 

It is apparent that where the Text-Book Commission has selecte I 
,basal and supplementary text-books that these books must be used in 
the public ,schools of the .3tate to the exclusion of all others, except that 
other books may be purchased or provided for reference purposes, and 
such books so adopted by the Commission shall be used for a period 
of five years from and after the first day of September of the year in 
which they are adopted. T,his is aasuming, of course, that the State 
Text-Book Commission has adopted both a basal and supplementary 
text-book. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. . 

County Seat, Location Of. Voting Fc;>r. School District 
Trustees, Taxes Levied By. Tax Levy, by School District 
Trustees. Levy of Taxes, Time Of. 

Manner of voting for a county seat heretofore decicied. 
Schoal District Trustees should make levy and report the 

'Same as required by Sec. 995, Revised Codes, but a slight de­
lay therein will not vitiate the tax. 
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